

No. 20-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS  
& GYNECOLOGISTS AND CHRISTIAN  
MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH

*Counsel of Record*

KEVIN H. THERIOT

RORY T. GRAY

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

[jbursch@adflegal.org](mailto:jbursch@adflegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Amici Curiae’s Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Background.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The en banc Fourth Circuit’s opinion is decision is procedurally remarkable and factually wrong.....	6
II. None of the en banc Fourth Circuit’s reasons for enjoining the final rule withstand scrutiny, and they all conflict with the en banc Ninth Circuit’s proper APA analysis.....	9
III. The Fourth Circuit wrongly assumed that prominent medical associations promote objective truths, rather than abortion advocacy.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **Cases**

<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	7
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	6, 14
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	9
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 799 F. App'x 193 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	6
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	passim

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 18114(1)–(4) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 300a-6.....	passim
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 .....	14

### **Other Authorities**

AMA, <i>The Litigation Center</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/32fu1mn">https://bit.ly/32fu1mn</a> .....	18
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Page(s)**

Contraception, *Reasons Why Women Have  
Induced Abortions* (July 2017),  
<https://bit.ly/3655At6> ..... 15

Guttmacher Inst., *Reasons U.S. Women Have  
Abortions* (Sept. 2005),  
<https://bit.ly/32ckBIs> ..... 15

**Regulations**

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) ..... passim
